





Gazette

Extraordinary
Published by Authority

KARTIKA 101

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 1, 2011

[SAKA 1933

PART III—Act of the West Bengal Legislature.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL LAW DEPARTMENT

Legislative

NOTIFICATION

No. 1252-L.—1st November, 2011.—The following Act of the West Bengal Legislature, having been assented to by the Governor, is hereby published for general information:—

West Bengal Act IX of 2011

THE EAST KOLKATA WETLANDS (CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2011.

[Passed by the West Bengal Legislature.]

[Assent of the Governor was first published in the *Kolkata Gazette*, *Extraordinary*, of the 1st November, 2011.]

An Act to amend the East Kolkata Wetlands (Conservation and Management) Act, 2006.

Whereas it is expedient to amend the East Kolkata Wetlands (Conservation and Management) Act, 2006, for the purposes and in the manner hereinafter appearing;

West Ben. Act VII of 2006.

It is hereby enacted in the Sixty-second Year of the Republic of India, by the Legislature of West Bengal, as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the East Kolkata Wetlands (Conservation and Management) (Amendment) Act, 2011.

Short title

The East Kolkata Wetlands (Conservation and Management) (Amendment) Act, 2011.

(Section 2.)

Amendment of section 13 of West Ben. Act VII of 2006.

2. In sub-section (4) of section 13 of the East Kolkata Wetlands (Conservation and Management) Act, 2006, for the words "the audit report thereon", the words "the audit report and the audit certificate thereon" shall be substituted.

By order of the Governor,

JAHAR GOPAL CHATTOPADHYAY, Secy. to the Govt. of West Bengal, Law Department.